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(b) A UN standard packaging for 
which the UN standard is set forth in 
this part may be marked with the 
United Nations symbol and other speci-
fication markings only if it fully con-
forms to the requirements of this part. 
A UN standard packaging for which the 
UN standard is not set forth in this 
part may be marked with the United 
Nations symbol and other specification 
markings for that standard as provided 
in the ICAO Technical Instructions or 
the IMDG Code subject to the following 
conditions: 

(1) The U.S. manufacturer must es-
tablish that the packaging conforms to 
the applicable provisions of the ICAO 
Technical Instructions (IBR, see § 171.7 
of this subchapter) or the IMDG Code 
(IBR, see § 171.7 of this subchapter), re-
spectively. 

(2) If an indication of the name of the 
manufacturer or other identification of 
the packaging as specified by the com-
petent authority is required, the name 
and address or symbol of the manufac-
turer or the approval agency certifying 
compliance with the UN standard must 
be entered. Symbols, if used, must be 
registered with the Associate Adminis-
trator. 

(3) The letters ‘‘USA’’ must be used 
to indicate the State authorizing the 
allocation of the specification marks if 
the packaging is manufactured in the 
United States. 

(c) Where a packaging conforms to 
more than one UN standard or DOT 
specification, the packaging may bear 
more than one marking, provided the 
packaging meets all the requirements 
of each standard or specification. 
Where more than one marking appears 
on a packaging, each marking must ap-
pear in its entirety. 

(d) No person may mark or otherwise 
certify a packaging or container as 
meeting the requirements of a manu-
facturing special permit unless that 
person is the holder of or a party to 
that special permit, an agent of the 
holder or party for the purpose of 

marking or certification, or a third 
party tester. 

[Amdt. 178–97, 55 FR 52716, Dec. 21, 1990; 56 FR 
66284, Dec. 20, 1991, as amended by Amdt. No. 
178–106, 59 FR 67519, Dec. 29, 1994; Amdt. 178– 
113, 61 FR 21102, May 9, 1996; 65 FR 50462, Aug. 
18, 2000; 66 FR 45386, Aug. 28, 2001; 67 FR 61015, 
Sept. 27, 2002; 68 FR 75748, Dec. 31, 2003; 70 FR 
73166, Dec. 9, 2005] 

Subpart A [Reserved] 

Subpart B—Specifications for 
Inside Containers, and Linings 

SOURCE: 29 FR 18823, Dec. 29, 1964, unless 
otherwise noted. Redesignated at 32 FR 5606, 
Apr. 5, 1967. 

§ 178.33 Specification 2P; inner non-
refillable metal receptacles. 

§ 178.33–1 Compliance. 
(a) Required in all details. 
(b) [Reserved] 

§ 178.33–2 Type and size. 
(a) Single-trip inside containers. 

Must be seamless, or with seams, weld-
ed, soldered, brazed, double seamed, or 
swedged. 

(b) The maximum capacity of con-
tainers in this class shall not exceed 
one liter (61.0 cubic inches). The max-
imum inside diameter shall not exceed 
3 inches. 

[29 FR 18813, Dec. 29, 1964, as amended by 
Order 71, 31 FR 9074, July 1, 1966. Redesig-
nated at 32 FR 5606, Apr. 5, 1967, and amended 
by Amdt. 178–101, 58 FR 50237, Sept. 24, 1993; 
66 FR 45386, Aug. 28, 2001] 

§ 178.33–3 Inspection. 
(a) By competent inspector. 
(b) [Reserved] 

§ 178.33–4 Duties of inspector. 
(a) To inspect material and com-

pleted containers and witness tests, 
and to reject defective materials or 
containers. 

(b) [Reserved] 

§ 178.33–5 Material. 
(a) Uniform quality steel plate such 

as black plate, electro-tin plate, hot 
dipped tin plate, tern plate or other 
commercially accepted can making 
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